

Serial No.02
Supple List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

Crl.Petn. No.66 of 2024

Date of Order: 17.12.2024

Shri. Hubert M. Shullai.

Vs.

Smti.Ioomonika Lamin & 2 Ors.

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice B. Bhattacharjee, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/Appellant(s) : Mr. L. Khyriem, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : None.

Heard Mr. L. Khyriem, learned Counsel appearing for the petitioner.

Issue notice, returnable in 3 (three) weeks.

The petitioner shall take steps for service of notice upon the respondents.

Heard the learned Counsel on the interim prayer.

On perusal of the impugned order dated 07-11-2024, it appears that the petitioner has a *prima facie* strong case. Hence, it is ordered that till the returnable date status quo with regard to the land in dispute shall be maintained by the parties.

List this matter after vacation.

Judge

Meghalaya
17.12.2024
"Biswarup PS"